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1
Overall description
SA2 would like to thank CT3 for the “LS reply on Service on I-NEF Event Exposure” and would like to provide the following feedback.
SA2 has revisited the information flow involving I-NEF and agreed that no I-NEF exposure service is needed, please refer to the attached CRs. The questions are answered as follows: 

CT3 Question 1: Why "NF ID" is required for the Ninef_EventExposure_Subscribe request? Such NF ID is not included in Nnef_EventExposure_Subscribe operation, also not included in clause 4.15.1 of TS 23.502, is there any specific handling on I-NEF for the NF ID?

[Answer 1] “NF ID” is not applicable anymore.
CT3 Question 2: If Q1 is required, is the “NF ID” an NF service consumer ID or producer ID?

[Answer 2] See [Answer 1].
Question 3: Why "(Set of) Event ID(s)", "Target of Event Reporting (SUPI or Internal Group Identifier)" and "Event Reporting Information" in Ninef_EventExposure_Subscribe request are required for the Ninef_EventExposure_Subscribe operation and what’s the I-NEF behaviour upon receipt of these information?

[Answer 3] The mentioned parameters are not applicable anymore. 

Question 4: Is it possible that the target address of I-NEF is locally configured in NFs (e.g. AMF) or retrieved from NRF so that the NFs (e.g. AMF) sends Namf_EventExposure_Notify (or Nsmf_EventExposure_Notify) directly to the I-NEF to skip the Ninef_EventExposure_Subscribe?

[Answer 4] Yes, the I-NEF identify is locally configured in the NFs in VPLMN as specified in 23.501, and Namf_EventExposure_Notify from the AMF (or Nsmf_EventExposure_Notify from the SMF) are then forwarded by I-NEF to the NEF.
Question 5: Since the Ninef_EventExposure_Notify is removed in the SA2 CR in C3-201029/S2-2001575, instead the Namf_EventExposure_Notify (or Nsmf_EventExposure_Notify) is sent by I-NEF to the NEF. Is I-NEF pretending to be the NF (e.g. AMF/SMF)? What is the relationship between I-NEF and NF? 

[Answer 5] The I-NEF exposure service is not needed, and the I-NEF just forwards the messages after performing normalization and generating charging/accounting information.
2
Actions
To CT3 
ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above information into account.
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